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(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI N. C. SEKHAR. I did not hear
the first part of the answer.

MRr. CHAIRMAN: Nothing has been
finalised; negotiations are going on

SHR1 N. C. SEKHAR: Which negotia-
tions?

SHr1 D P. KARMARKAR: Negotia-
tions between an Indian concern and
an Italhhan concern.

SHRI N. C. SEKHAR: Has any Indian
firm come forward to negotiate with
the Government on the estabhishment
¢i a rayon factory?

Suri D P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir,
an Indian firm s negotiating with an
Italian firm.

Sur1 H C. DASAPPA: Are tnere
any investigations made with reference
to bamboo as a raw material for wood
pulp?

SHr1 D P. KARMARKAR: In yester-
day’s newspapers there was such a
thing mentioned but there 1s no ready
and useful information on which to
start an investigation.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Why do you read
the papers?

RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION FOR
(GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

%467, SHRr N. C. SEKHAR: Will the
Minister for Works, HoOUSING AND
SupPLYy be pleased to state.

(a) whether there 1s any proposal to
diemolish certain existing hutments for
the purpose of constructing additional
residential accommodation for Gov-
ernment employees in Delhi; and

(b) if so, which are the hutments
proposed to be demolished and who are
the present occupants of these hut-
ments?
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Turc MINISTER ror WORKS, HOUS-
ING anp SUPPLY (SArRpDAR SwWARAN
SiNGH). (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Hutments on Wellesley Road
and near Purana Qila, in New Delhi,
these are at present occupied by Gov-
ernmrent officers.

G. A. T. T. CONFERENCE

*468. Sur1 V. K. DHAGE: Will the
Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
be pleased to state

(a) whether India will attend the
forthcoming General Agreement on
Tariff and Trade Conference to be held
i October, 1954; and

(b) if so, who will be the members
of the Indian 'delegation to that Con~
ference?

Tue MINISTER ror COMMERCE
(SHR1 D P. KarRMARKAR):(a) Yes, Sir.
»

(b) A statement 1s laid on the Table
of the House

Statement

(1) Shr1i N R PRillai
General—Representative

Secretary-

(2) Shr1 L. K Jha, Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Commerce and Industry
—Alternate

(3) Shrt G S

Member,

Bansal, M.P,—

(4) Shi1 E Rajaram Rao, Member
(Customs), Central Board of Reve-
nue—Member

(5) Shri1 B N. Adarkar, Member,
Tariff Commission—Member

Shr1 S Sen., Consul-General for India
ir Geneva and Shri A K. Mukharji,
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Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

(Revenue Division) who is already in |

Europe will also be associated with the
work of the delegation.

Surrt T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: May
I know whether any observers are go-
ing to be sent and if so the names of
the observers?

SHRI D, P. KARMARKAR: The ques-
tion of sending one or more observers
is still under consideration. It is like-
ly that one Member of this House may
be sent as an observer.

SHRr; V. K. DHAGE: May 1 know
what are the terms of this conference?
Is there anything with regard to the
organisation of a World Trade Organi-
sation?

The
and

D. P. KARMARKAR:
Agreement on Tariffs

SHRI
General

Trade is regarding multilateral agree- -

ments for the reduction of tariffs.
There was such a conference in 1947-
43 the result of which was this GATT
Organisation. A general review of the
work during the last six years is to be
undertaken during the coming session
of the Conference.

Surr B. GUPTA: May I know if the
Fiscal Commission has made any obser-
vations with regard to GATT and if
so what are the observations made in
their Report?

SHrI D. P. KARMARKAR: I think
both of us together will read the Re-
port of the Fiscal Commission.

Sur: B. C. GHOSE: Have the Gov-
ernment formulated any proposals of
their own to be put before this
ference?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR: This Con-
ference deals with rather important
matters and they are under the consi-
deration of the Government at the pre-
sent moment. It would be premature
for us to give any detailed statement
regarding any matter finalised or to
ke finalised.

Con-

to Questions 2965,

SHR1 B. C. GHOSE: Does not the
hon. Minister think that if any changes
are to be made in the tariff policy or
fiscal policy of the country, they should

be placed before Parliament first in
order to ascertain its opinion?

SHR1 D. P. KARMARKAR: In this
matter the Government tried to as-

certain the opinion of commercial bodies
like the Federation of Chambers of
Commerce, ete. and any views of Mem-
bers of Parliament who are interested
in it are welcome.

Surr B. C. GHOSE: Apart from the
Federation, has the opinion of the
consumers and other affected bodies
been also elicited?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR: It is
very difficult to consult everybody—
consumers and others. The whole ques-
tion is open and anyone is welcome to
send auy suggestion to the Govern-
ment and I can assure the hon. Mem-
ber that the Government will care-
fully consider all such suggestion,

SHrt B GUPTA: The Fiscal Com-
niission has said in its TReport that
the Agreement operates to the detri-
ment of Indian interests and very
strong comments have Leen made with
regard to that. I want to know what
steps the Government are taking to
act on the basis of those observations.

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: 'I must
varify what the hon. Member says
because my memory does not justify
the statement that my hon. friend
made just now that the Fiscal Com-
mission has said that GATT has work-
ed to the detriment of the country
tuken as a whole.

SHrr B C. GHOSE: Is it true that
the Government are trying to raise
tariff and liberalise quantitative con-
trols?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR: There is
a Bill introdqced in the Lok Sabha.

Sarr B. C. GHOSE: That is in re-
gard to a certain item, but is that the
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general policy of the Goveinment at
the moment?

Surr D P KARMARKAR We can-
not make a general statement like
that We shall take all steps where-
ver and whenever they become neces-
sary

AUCTION OF GOVERNMEN {~BUiLT HOUSES

*469 Sur1 V K. DHAGE:Will the
Minister for REHABILITATION be pleased
to state

of the
in refugee

(a) whether the auction
Government-built houses
colonies has started;

(b) 1f so, which are the places where
such houses are being auctioned; and

(¢) how many houses have so far
been auctioned and at what price?

Tur. DEPUTY DMINISTER ror RE-
HABILITA LION (Surt J K BHONSLE)
(a) Yes Some vacant houses in the
colonies 1n Delhy are being auctioned

have been held 1n
Tilak Nagar, Mot1 Nagar, Malviya
Nagai, Kalkan and Lajpat Nagar
Vacant houses in some other colonie~
will be offered for sale

(¢) Up to the 20th September 1954

(b) Auctions

out of 123 houses offered for sale at
auctions, 111 houses have beer sold
for Rs 10,55,015

Ser1 V K DHAGE May I know
whether the auctions held by the
Government have been successful?

Sur; J K BHONSLE As far as
we are concerned, yes

Sur1 M VALIULLA  Because of

these auctions have any people been
dislodged from their quarters?

Sur:1 J K BHONSLE No, Sir
Dr

whether anv preference
refugees?®

P C MITRA May I know
is given to
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SHr1 J K BHONSLE They are

meant for refugees

SHrI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA What 1s the cost of con
struction of the houses which have been

auction@ §

Sur: J K BHONSLE It 18 very
difficult, Sir, T have not got the actual
figures but 111 houses had been con-
structed at a cost of Rs 8,80 749

Sarr TAJAMUL ﬁUSAIN
much was the auction for®

How

Mr CHAIRMAN Rs 10,55,000

SHrRr M VALIULLA Is 1t not a fact
that demonstrations were held against
these auctions®

Sarr J K BHONSLE
there was demonstration

In one place

Surt M VALIULLA What was the
ground for demonstration?

Surr J K BHONSLE That they did
not want the houses to be auctioned

SHr P SUNDARAYYA Was there
a lathi charge on the people who said
that the houses should not be auction-
ed?

SHrt J K BHONSLE No, &Sir
There was no lathi charge (Interrup-
tions) .

Sur1 TAJAMUL HUSAIN: The Com-
munists do 1t

Sur1 P SUNDARAYYA The Con-
gress people do it because you have
got a majority

Mr CHAIRMAN Order, order It
was a peaceful demonstration, peace-
fully controlled

SHRT P SUNDARAYYA- Do the
Government propose to put this profit
of Rs 250,000 1in the compensation
pool for the refugees?

Surr J K BHONSLE First let me
make 1t quite clear that the Govern-
ment does not want to make anv profit



